Senate Bill No. 514–Committee on Finance

CHAPTER.....

AN ACT making an appropriation to the Interim Finance Committee for allocation to the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History for replacement of the Nevada Criminal Justice Information System; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

EXPLANATION - Matter in **bolded italics** is new; matter between brackets formitted material is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** 1. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the Interim Finance Committee for allocation pursuant to subsection 2 to the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History within the Records, Communications and Compliance Division of the Department of Public Safety the sum of \$6,994,026 for replacement of the Nevada Criminal Justice Information System.
- 2. Money appropriated by subsection 1 is available for both Fiscal Year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 and may be allocated by the Interim Finance Committee to the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History within the Records, Communications and Compliance Division of the Department of Public Safety for replacement of the Nevada Criminal Justice Information System upon presentation to the Interim Finance Committee of a project plan and an itemization of related costs.
- **Sec. 2.** Any remaining balance of the appropriation made by section 1 of this act must not be committed for expenditure after June 30, 2021, by the entity to which the appropriation is made or any entity to which money from the appropriation is granted or otherwise transferred in any manner, and any portion of the appropriated money remaining must not be spent for any purpose after September 17, 2021, by either the entity to which the money was appropriated or the entity to which the money was subsequently granted or transferred, and must be reverted to the State General Fund on or before September 17, 2021.
 - **Sec. 3.** This act becomes effective upon passage and approval.

